

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26226/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 15/07/2008 in
the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

WA No. 169/2007 of

MANGT.OF INDIA INST.OF TECHNOLOGY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.WILBERT

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 02/12/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Gowthaman, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, senior counsel appearing for
the petitioners, on instructions, states that the
respondent-workman will be given employment on some
ongoing project. He further assured the Court that the
employment on a project, instead of absorption in the

: 2 :

.....2/-

Institute, shall not be used by the petitioner Management

as a subterfuge to get rid of the respondent-workman

within the next few months and, as far as possible, the

Management would endeavour to continue to employ the

respondent-workman on different projects from time to

time.

This arrangement is acceptable to the respondent-

workman, as conveyed by him to his counsel Mr. S.

Gowthaman.

We dispose of the special leave petition with the

direction that instead of absorption, the respondent-
workman shall be employed on any of the ongoing project
and after its completion the Management will try and
accommodate him in any other projects that may be at hand
at that time.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master